RESEARCH ARTICLE
Poisson-Gaussian Noise Reduction Using the
Hidden Markov Model in Contourlet Domain
for Fluorescence Microscopy Images
Sejung Yang1, Byung-Uk Lee2*
1 Ewha Institute of Convergence Medicine, EwhaWomans University Medical Center, Seoul, Republic of
Korea, 2 Department of Electronics Engineering, EwhaWomans University, Seoul, Republic of Korea
* bulee@ewha.ac.kr

2. Luisier F, Blu T, Unser M. Image denoising in mixed Poisson–Gaussian noise. IEEE Trans. Image Pro-
cess. 2011; 20: 696–708. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2010.2073477 PMID: 20840902
3. Robbins H. The empirical Bayes approach to statistical decision problems. Ann. Math. Stat. 1964; 1–
20.
4. Lee JS. Digital image enhancement and noise filtering by use of local statistics. IEEE Trans. Pattern
Anal. Mach. Intell. 1980; PAMI-2(2): 165–168.
5. Malfait M, Roose D. Wavelet-based image denoising using a Markov random field a priori model. IEEE
Trans. Image Process. 1997; 6: 549–565. PMID: 18282948
6. Crouse MS, Nowak RD, Baraniuk RG. Wavelet-based statistical signal processing using hidden Mar-
kov models. IEEE Trans. Signal Process. 1998; 46: 886–902.
7. Simoncelli EP. Bayesian denoising of visual images in the wavelet domain. Bayesian inference in
wavelet-based models: Springer; 1999. 291–308.
8. Mihcak MK, Kozintsev I, Ramchandran K, Moulin P. Low-complexity image denoising based on statisti-
cal modeling of wavelet coefficients. IEEE Signal Process. Lett. 1999; 6: 300–303.
9. Portilla J, Strela V, Wainwright MJ, Simoncelli EP. Image denoising using scale mixtures of Gaussians
in the wavelet domain. IEEE Trans. Image Process. 2003; 12: 1338–1351. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2003.
818640 PMID: 18244692
10. Dabov K, Foi A, Katkovnik V, Egiazarian K. Image denoising by sparse 3-D transform-domain collabo-
rative filtering. IEEE Trans. Image Process. 2007; 16: 2080–2095. PMID: 17688213
11. Anscombe FJ. The transformation of Poisson, binomial and negative-binomial data. Biometrika 1948;
246–254.
12. Fisz M. The limiting distribution of a function of two independent random variables and its statistical
application. Institute of Mathematics Polish Academy of Sciences. 1955. 138–146.
13. Donoho DL. Nonlinear wavelet methods for recovery of signals, densities, and spectra from indirect
and noisy data. Providence: American Mathematical Society. 1993. 173–205.
14. Fryzlewicz P, Nason GP. A Haar-Fisz algorithm for Poisson intensity estimation. J Comput. Graph.
Stat. 2004; 13: 621–638.
15. Jansen M. Multiscale Poisson data smoothing. Journal of the Royal Statistical Society: Series B (Statis-
tical Methodology) 2006; 68: 27–48.
16. Zhang B, Fadili J, Starck J-L, Olivo-Marin J-C. Multiscale Variance-stablizing Transform for Mixed-Pois-
son-Gaussian Processes and its Applications in Bioimaging; 2007. 233–236.
17. Zhang B, Fadili JM, Starck J-L Wavelets, ridgelets, and curvelets for Poisson noise removal. IEEE
Trans. Image Process. 2008; 17: 1093–1108. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2008.924386 PMID: 18586618
18. Lefkimmiatis S, Maragos P, Papandreou G. Bayesian inference on multiscale models for Poisson inten-
sity estimation: Applications to photon-limited image denoising. IEEE Trans. Image Process. 2009; 18:
1724–1741. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2009.2022008 PMID: 19414285
19. Luisier F, Vonesch C, Blu T, Unser M. Fast interscale wavelet denoising of Poisson-corrupted images.
Signal Process. 2010; 90: 415–427.
20. Mäkitalo M, Foi A. Optimal inversion of the Anscombe transformation in low-count Poisson image
denoising. IEEE Trans. Image Process. 2011; 20: 99–109. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2010.2056693 PMID:
20615809
21. Mäkitalo M, Foi A. A closed-form approximation of the exact unbiased inverse of the Anscombe vari-
ance-stabilizing transformation. IEEE Trans. Image Process. 2011; 20: 2697–2698. doi: 10.1109/TIP.
2011.2121085 PMID: 21356615
22. Mäkitalo M, Foi A. Optimal inversion of the generalized Anscombe transformation for Poisson-Gauss-
ian noise. IEEE Trans. Image Process. 2013; 22: 91–103. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2012.2202675 PMID:
22692910
23. Kolaczyk ED. Nonparametric estimation of intensity maps using Haar wavelets and Poisson noise char-
acteristics, Astrophys. J. 2000; 534: 490–505.
24. Timmermann KE, Nowak RD. Multiscale modeling and estimation of Poisson processes with applica-

data. IEEE Trans. Image Process. 2004; 13: 1128–1135. PMID: 15326854
27. Kolaczyk ED. Wavelet shrinkage estimation of certain Poisson intensity signals using corrected thresh-
olds. Stat. Sin. 1999; 9: 119–135.
28. Charles C, Rasson J-P. Wavelet denoising of Poisson-distributed data and applications. Comput. Stat.
Data Anal. 2003; 43: 139–148.
29. Nowak RD, Baraniuk RG. Wavelet-domain filtering for photon imaging systems. IEEE Trans. Image
Process. 1999; 8: 666–678. doi: 10.1109/83.760334 PMID: 18267482
30. Lingenfelter DJ, Fessler JA, He Z. Sparsity regularization for image reconstruction with poisson data.
Proc. SPIE, 2009; 7246: 72 460F–72 460F–10.
31. Harmany Z, Marcia R, Willett R. This is SPIRAL-TAP: Sparse poisson intensity reconstruction algo-
rithms–theory and practice. IEEE Trans. Image Process. 2012; 21(3): 1084–1096. doi: 10.1109/TIP.
2011.2168410 PMID: 21926022
32. Salmon J, Harmany Z, Deledalle CA, Willett R. Poisson noise reduction with non-local PCA. J. Math.
Imaging Vis. 2014; 48: 279–94.
33. Giryes R, Elad M. Sparsity Based Poisson Denoising with Dictionary Learning. IEEE Trans. Image Pro-
cess. 2014; 23(12): 5057–5069. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2014.2362057 PMID: 25312930
34. Boulanger J, Kervrann C, Bouthemy P, Elbau P, Sibarita JB, Salamero J. Patch-based nonlocal func-
tional for denoising fluorescence microscopy image sequences. IEEE Trans. Med. Imag. 2010; 29(2):
442–454.
35. Stein CM. Estimation of the mean of a multivariate normal distribution. Annal. Stat. 1981; 1135–1151.
36. Starck J-L, Murtagh FD, Bijaoui A. Image processing and data analysis: the multiscale approach. Cam-
bridge University Press. 1998.
37. Mäkitalo M, Foi A. Noise parameter mismatch in variance stabilization, with an application to Poisson-
Gaussian noise estimation. IEEE Trans. Image Process. 2014; 23(12): 5348–5359. PMID: 25343760
38. Starck J-L, Candès EJ, Donoho DL. The curvelet transform for image denoising. IEEE Trans. Image
Process. 2002; 11: 670–684. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2002.1014998 PMID: 18244665
39. DoMN, Vetterli M. The contourlet transform: an efficient directional multiresolution image representa-
tion. IEEE Trans. Image Process. 2005; 14: 2091–2106. PMID: 16370462
40. Burt PJ, Adelson EH. The Laplacian pyramid as a compact image code. IEEE Trans Comm. 1983; 31:
532–540.